received

August 13, 2010 Via Overnight Delivery

Kirtley

AUG 1 3 2010

Mr. Brent Kirtley Tariff Branch Manager Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: ITI Inmate Telephone, Inc. - Cancellation of Certificate of Authority to Operate as a Reseller of Interexchange Telephone Service

Dear Mr. Kirtley:

The original and three (3) copies of this letter are submitted on behalf of ITI Inmate Telephone, Inc. to request immediate cancellation of its Certificate of Authority to operate as a reseller of interexchange telephone service in the state of Kentucky. The company provided automated operator assisted services to inmates and other incarcerated persons in correctional facilities and had no presubscribed customers. Therefore, no customer notice was required.

ITI recently sold all of its telecommunications assets to DSI-ITI, LLC. The Commission was informed of this transaction by letter dated April 1, 2010. This company is no longer operational and will be dissolved in the very near future.

Expedited handling of this request would be greatly appreciated.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose.

If there are any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact me at (407) 740-3004 or via email to <u>rnorton@tminc.com</u>.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

shi Norta

Robin Norton Consultant to ITI Inmate Telephone, Inc.

RN/ak

Enclosure

cc: Governor of Kentucky Jim Rokosky - ITI file: ITI - KY tms: KYn1001





RECEIVED

APR 1 4 7008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

April 11, 2008 2600 Maitland Center Pkwy. *Via Overnight Delivery*

Suite 300

Maitland, FL 32751	Mr. Brent Kirtley, Tariff Branch Manager	
P.O. Drawer 200	Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602-0615	
Winter Park, FL		
32790-0200		
Tel: 407-740-8575		
Fax: 407-740-0613	RE: ITI Inmate Telephone, Inc.	
www.tminc.com	Kentucky Tariff No. 1	

Dear Mr. Kirtley:

Please accept this letter and the three (3) copies attached as formal notice to the Kentucky Public Service Commission on behalf of ITI Inmate Telephone, Inc.

ITI Inmate Telephone, Inc. is registered in Kentucky as a toll reseller and provides only automated operator assisted calling to inmates of confinement facilities. Rates are posted in the confinement facilities and rate quotes are available to called parties.

The company does not offer basic local exchange service. As such, the company respectfully requests its tariff be withdrawn in the state, as such tariffs are no longer required. The company requests its registration remain on file with the Commission.

The company is aware that withdrawal of its tariff does not remove any of the company's ongoing reporting obligations.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped-envelope that is provided for this purpose. Any questions you may have pertaining to this filing may be directed to me at (407) 740-3005 or via email at <u>mbyrnes@tminc.com</u>. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Junique Syne Monique Byrnes

Consultant to ITI Inmate Telephone, Inc.

cc: J. Rokosky, ITI Inmate file: ITI Inmate - KY tms: KY00801



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

INFORMATION FORM FOR TELEPHONE UTILITIES OPERATING PURSUANT TO 2006 KY ACTS CHAPTER 239 (HB 337)

Complete name of Telephone Utility:

Physical Address of Principal Office:

ITI Inmate Telephone, Inc.

4200 Industrial Park Drive Altoona, PA 16602

Name and Title of Person Responsible for Answering Consumer Complaints:

Michelle Boland, Admin Assistant

Telephone Number of Person Responsible for Answering Consumer Complaints:

(814)944-0405

In accordance with 2006 KY ACTS Chapter 239 Section 2(2), which requires telephone utilities operating pursuant to 2006 KY ACTS Chapter 239 Sections 1 through 4 to file with the Commission certain information, I, James Faith, on behalf of ITI Inmate Telephone, Inc. do hereby certify that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, as of this 2nd day of April, 2008.

Public Communications Services, Inc. UTILITY: BY:

State of Pennsylvania County of <u>Darc</u>

The foregoing was signed, sworn to and acknowledged before me, the NOTARY PUBLIC on this the 2008.

My Commission Expires: 10/3/09

	TARIFF BRANCH
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSY	
Linda L. Glasgow, Notary F City of Altoone Di	ublic 4/14/2008
My commission expires October 0:	PUBLIC SERVICE
	COMMISSION
	OF KENTUCKY